Re:

Gonzalez Family, Inc. 

DBA:

Guanachapis Bar & Grill

Premises:
154 River Street

City/Town:
Waltham, MA 02453

Heard:

January 19, 2010

DECISION

Gonzalez Family, Inc., dba Guanachapis Bar & Grill, holds an all alcohol license pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §12.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) scheduled a hearing on January 19, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §23. Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the licensee stipulated that the violations as detailed in the investigator’s report occurred on December 10, 2009.   
The following documents are in evidence:

1. Licensee Stipulation of Facts; and

2. Investigator Rose Egan Bailey’s Report; 

Facts

1. On Thursday, December 10, 2009, Investigators Doyle, Hooton and Bailey arrived at the licensed establishment in response to six (6) notices received by the Commission from the Massachusetts Trial Courts pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 90, §24J.  The investigation initially was focused on the service of alcoholic beverages to intoxicated patrons.  

2. Upon arrival at the premises, the Investigators found the front entrance of the establishment to be locked.  After knocking, a male employee told the investigators that Guanachapis Bar & Grill was closing for the evening. 

3. The investigators identified themselves and asked to speak with the manager or owner.  The owner, Ever H. Gonzalez, arrived at the premises moments later.  

4. While waiting for the owner to arrive, the investigators observed approximately ten (10) patrons in the lounge area.  No patron was observed as being intoxicated.  

5. Upon further inspection of the bar area, the investigators observed multiple bottles of alcohol with sticky residue like substances on the exterior.  Based upon experience and training, the sticky residue like substance is direct evidence that the alcoholic beverages had been purchased from a §15 retail package store.  

6. Mr. Gonzalez admitted to the following nine (9) bottles of the alcohol being purchased at a package store:

a. 1 ltr. Hennessy Cognac; 

b. 1.75 ltr. Jose Cuervo Gold Tequila; 

c. 1.75 ltr. Jose Cuervo Gold Tequila;

d. 1.75 ltr. Captain Morgan Run; 

e. 1 ltr. Marker’s Mark Bourbon; 

f. 750 ml. Don Julio Tequila;

g. 1 ltr. Chivas Regal Scotch Whisky; 

h. 1.75 ltr. Absolut Vodka; and

i. 1 ltr. Glenmorangie Scotch Whisky.  

Conclusion


The Commission finds the licensee violated Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §23, and suspends the license for a period of nine (9) days, which shall be held in abeyance for a one (1) year probationary period.  Provided there are no further violations of Massachusetts General Laws c. 138 or Commission Regulations during this probationary period, the matter will be dismissed.  

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner______________________________________________

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman________________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 20th day of January 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Waltham Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator
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